# City Council Agenda Items and Contracts, Leases or Agreements

11/5/2013

City Council Meeting Date Agenda Items Only

esse Beeks / Barbara Olsen	Fleet Oper		Transportation			
Submitted By		Division	Department			
		ction Required:				
resolution to purchase an Elgin Cro the amount of \$223,002 for use by xpense account.	sswind Sweepe Transportation	er from Scruggs Equipment , and approval of a budget a	of Memphis TN off the NJPA contr adjustment to move funds to the Fla			
223,002.00	\$	998,775.00	Other Vehicles/Equipment			
Cost of this request	Category / Project Budget		Program Category / Project Nan			
9700.1920.5802.00	\$	426,929.00	Vehicles and Equipment			
Account Number	Funds Used to Date		Program / Project Category Nam			
02080.2013	\$	571,846.00	Shop Fund			
Project Number	R	emaining Balance	Fund Name			
partment Director  Authorney		Date  Original Cont  Original Cont  Original Cont	tract Date:			
Paul a . Bulumance and Internal Services Director		Date Received in Clerk's Off				
Paul a - Bulu for Do	~ 10-71-		() vo			
Loude Jorden	//	Pate Received Mayor's Off				
ny <b>ó</b> r	,	·				
omments:						



#### THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS **DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE**

#### CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

To:

Mayor/City Council

Thru:

Terry Gulley, Director of Transportation

From:

Jesse Beeks, Fleet Operations Superintendent

Date:

October 15, 2013

Subject:

Purchase of one Street Sweeper for Transportation

PROPOSAL: That City Council approve the purchase of an Elgin Crosswind Sweeper from Scruggs Equipment off the NJPA contract in the amount of \$223,002 for use by Transportation, and approve a budget adjustment to move funds to the Fleet expense account.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Unit 9091 is a 2007 Sterling with Schwarz Sweeper that is worn out and needs to be replaced. It was scheduled and budgeted for replacement in 2013. A replacement Elgin Sweeper on an International chassis is available off the NJPA contract from Scruggs Equipment of Memphis, TN for \$223,002. A Schwarze sweeper is available for 8% less, but Transportation and Fleet prefer the Elgin for these reasons: 1) better water system, 2) auto reset on the deck, and 3) we expect better service than on the last unit which was on a Nissan chassis. There was no local dealer for Nissan; there is a local dealer for an International.

Fleet recommends purchasing the Elgin Crosswind sweeper on an International from Scruggs Equipment of Memphis, TN off the NJPA contract for a total purchase price of \$223,002.

The Equipment Committee unanimously approved this purchase at the meeting on October 8, 2013.

**BUDGET IMPACT:** On the capital side, the purchase price was underestimated by \$13,500 so a budget adjustment is needed to cover the shortfall. This unit was budgeted for on the operating side.

RESOLUTION NO.	RESOI	LUTION	NO.	
----------------	-------	--------	-----	--

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) ELGIN CROSSWIND SWEEPER FROM SCRUGGS EQUIPMENT OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$223,002.00, PURSUANT TO AN NJPA COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT, FOR USE BY THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT, AND APPROVING A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby authorizes the purchase of one (1) Elgin Crosswind sweeper from Scruggs Equipment of Memphis, Tennessee in the amount of \$223,002.00, pursuant to an NJPA cooperative purchasing agreement, for use by the Transportation Department.

Section 2: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves a budget adjustment, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A".

**PASSED** and **APPROVED** this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

APPROVED:	ATTEST:
By:	By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor	SONDRA E. SMITH. City Clerk/Treasure

### City of Fayetteville, Arkansas Budget Adjustment Form

V12.0724 A. 3

Budget Year

Division: Fleet Operations Request Date Adjustment Number 4 of 8

Department: Transportation Services 11/5/2013

## **BUDGET ADJUSTMENT DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION**

Funds are requested to purchase a 2013 International truck with Elgin Crosswind Sweeper to replace #9091 TRAN\_F054. It was budgeted for replacement in 2013, but purchase price was underestimated. Sufficient funds remain to meet City objectives.

Jesse Beeles	,	Prepar	ed B	y: <u>Barba</u>	ra Olsei	n		
Division Head	Date	5.						bolsen
1///	10-16-613	Refere	nce:	***************************************				
Budget Director	Date			Budget &	Resear	ch Use Or	nly	
Department Director July	<b>9-25-/3</b> Date	Туре:		А В	С	D	Е	Р
Finance Director	1 <b>8</b> ~ 18-2013 Date	Genera	al Le	dger Date				
Paul a. Beller for Do Chief of Staff	Date	Posted	to G	eneral Ledg	jer	Initial		Date
Mayor What Jayor	/0/23//3 /Date	Check	ed / \	/erified		Initial		Date
1	TOTAL BUDGET ADJU	JSTMEN	T	13,500	_	13,500		
	•		_	Increase	/ (Decr	ease)	Pro	ject.Sub
Account Name	Account Nu	mber		Expense	R	evenue		lumber
Vehicles and equipment	9700.1920.5	802.00	Ξ>	13,500		-	0208	30 . 2013
Use of fund balance	9700.0970.49	999.99	RI	-		13,500		•





### NJPA VENDOR CONTRACT SUMMARY - FEDERAL SIGNAL

031710  NJPA RFP TITLE & CATEGORY  PUBLIC UTILITY VEHICLES AND/OR SERVICES,  APARATUS, EQUIPMENT AND/OR ACCESSORIES  PRICING MODEL				
PUBLIC UTILITY VEHICLES AND/OR SERVICES, APARATUS, EQUIPMENT AND/OR ACCESSORIES				
PRICING MODEL				
Discount from MSRP (List)				
VENDOR CONTACT				
David Panizzi, Business Development Manager Office: (847)622-7153 Cell:(630) 240-2385 DPanizzi@elginsweeper.com www.vactor.com www.velginsweeper.com				
VICCI				

NJPA CONTRACTS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS  Section 2.6"Contract" as used herein shall mean cumulative documentation consisting of the RFP, and entire Bidder's Response, and fully executed "Acceptance and Award".  • Request for Proposal (RFP)  • Bid Acceptance & Award  • Bidder's Response and Pricing - Available upon request from the NJPA Contract Manager	RELATED CONTRACT DOCUMENTATION  Affidavit of Advertisement  Board Minutes  Bid Comment & Review  Bid Opening Witness Page  Bid Evaluation
DOCUMENTATION OF CONTRACT MAINTENANCE  Renewal Extension 5-27-11  Renewal Extension 5-27-12  Renewal Extension 5-17-13	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:     Elgin Sweeper Company Contract Award     Announcement

#### **NJPA INFORMATION**

NJPA CONTACT Tony Glenz	TITLE Contract Manager
PHONE	EMAIL
218-894-5491	tony.glenz@njpacoop.org
ADDRESS	WEBSITE
202 12th Street NE, P.O. Box 219, Staples, MN 56479	www.njpacoop.org

National Joint Powers Alliance®

**Contract Purchasing Department** 

Page 1
Scruggs Equipment of Memphis, Tennessee

9183

Page 6 of 8

From:

elc elc <mecarsontx@hotmail.com>

To:

Jesse Beeks <jbeeks@ci.fayetteville.ar.us>

Date:

8/26/2013 4:12 PM

Subject:

sweeper stuff--

Jesse, the cost of a Crosswind Sweeper with a Freightliner on NJPA is \$225,305.00......

The cost of a Crosswind with a International is \$223,002.00

Both of these units come with the same options as listed in my prior email.

If you have any questions please call me.

**Ernie Carson** 

City Of Fayetteville - Purchase Order (PO) Request							Requisition No.: Date:  10/15/2013 Scrugge Equipment of Memphis, Tennes			
							P.O Number:	Expected Delivery Date: Page 7 of 8		
	All purchases under \$2500 shall be used on a All PO Request shall be scanne						ns)			
/endor #: Vendor Name:  88070 SCRUGGS EQUIPMENT CO								Mail Yes:No:_ <u>X</u>		
∖ddr	ess:		Fob Point:			Taxable	Quotes Attached			
		1=:-				1	Yes: No:_X	Yes:	No:x	
City:			State:			Zip Code:	50	Divison Head Approva		
-	uester: BARA OLSEN					Requester's E 194		Extension: 485		
tem	Description	Quantity	Unit of Issue	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Account Numbers		Project/Subproject#	Inventory#	Fixed Asset #
1	ELGIN CROSSWIND SWEEPER PER QUOTE	1	EA	223,002.00	\$223,002.00	9700.1920.5802.00		02080.2013		709183
2	FROM NJPA CONTRACT, TO BE UNIT				\$0.00					
3	9183, FIXED ASSET #709183				\$0.00					
4					\$0.00					
5					\$0.00					
6					\$0.00					
7					\$0.00	}				
8					\$0.00					
9					\$0.00					
10					\$0.00					
*	Shipping/Handling		Lot		\$0.00					
	Special Instructions:							Subtotal:	\$223,002.00	
			·····		_				A PARENT DE LA PROPERTIE	
- Approvals:							Total: \$223,002.00			
Mayor: Departme					Director:			Purchasing Manager:		····
Fina	ance & Internal Services Director:	_		Budget Mana	Budget Manager:			IT Manager:	<del></del>	
Disp	patch Manager:	Utilities Mana	ager:			Other:				